

## HB24-1430

## HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENT

Second Reading

BY REPRESENTATIVE Bradfield

1 Amend printed bill, page 362, line 16, strike "Grants" and substitute  
 2 "Grants<sup>79a</sup>", in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "780,000" and  
 3 substitute "1,780,000", and in the GENERAL FUND column strike  
 4 "780,000" and substitute "1,780,000".

5 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

6 Page 370, after line 10 insert:

7       "79a Department of Local Affairs, Division of Local  
 8       Government, Field Services, Rural Economic  
 9       Development Initiative Grants -- It is the General  
 10       Assembly's intent that \$1,000,000 of this  
 11       appropriation be used to upgrade concession stands  
 12       and restrooms for ADA compliance at Aga Park in  
 13       Old Town Fountain if the City of Fountain is  
 14       selected as a grant recipient."

**PURPOSE:** Provides \$1.0 million General Fund to the Rural Economic Development Initiative Grant Program in the Department of **Local Affairs** and adds a related footnote to specify the General Assembly's intent that the funds be used for the City of Fountain Aga Park project.

Fiscal Impact of Amendment						
Department	GF	CF	RF	FF	Total	FTE
Local Affairs	\$1,000,000	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$1,000,000	0.0

\*\* \*\*\* \*\* \*\*\* \*\*